Ruile 2 47

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b} Insert date

Contact Details*

You de not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but i
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

pub arnrd

Q
SATURDAY

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’

Form 2 24B

2.24B

S progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Andrew Armstrong (Bakewell) Lid 06624138

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
1589 of 2010

(full name of cour)

I'We (a)

Andrew Maybery

Hart Shaw LLP

Europa Link

Sheffield Business Park
Sheffield

S9 1XU

Christopher Brown

Hart Shaw LLP

Europa Link

Sheffield Business Park
Sheffield

S91XU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) 3rd August 2010

{b) 2nd February 2011

Signed

@ S

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s)

Ol o311

g

12/03/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE

Andrew Maybery
Hart Shaw LLP

Eurapa Link
Sheffield Business Park
Sheffield
89 1XU
0114 251 8850
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



ANDREW ARMSTRONG (BAKEWELL) LTD - IN ADMINISTRA FION

RFCEIPIS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 01 MARCH 2011

Receipts

Sale Proceeds

Book Debts

Bank Intciest Gross ot Tax

Payments

Specific Bond
Admimstiators Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Professional Fees

Legal Fees

Categoty 2 Disbuisements
Postage

Statutory Advertising

Balance at Bank
VAT Receivable
VAT Payable

Notes

[ he basts of the office holdur's remuncration 1s disclosed 1in the main bedy of the report

£

Fotal as at

50 000 00
I 55490
060

276 00

200000
95 00
5,057 00
3520
2596
61 88

7,551 04

42,745 84
1,258 62

51,555 50

The Company was registered for VAT Receipts & Payments have been shown net of VAT and the
relevant amount of VAT pavable or recuiveable has either been accounted for or 1s shown ebove and

will be accounted for in due course




BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY
HART SHAW

Curopa Link Shetficld Business Park, Sheffield S9 EXU 1ol 0114251 8350 Fan 01131 242 1217 .
Chartered Accountants & Business Advisers

Qur Refl N/EVAT/IT
Your Rel

I March 2011
TO ALL CREDITORS

Deai Sir,
Andrew Armstrong (Bakewell) Ltd = In Administration

I was appomted the Jomt Adnumistrator together with Chustopher J Brown of the above
named company on 3" August 2010

In accordance with Rule 2 47(4) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, I attach Foirm
2 2413, the administrators” progress repott for the period 3" August 2010 to 2 February 2011

Youws faithfully,
for and on behalf of Andrew Armstiong (Bakewell) Ltd - In Adnunistiation

CL—

Andrew J Maybery
Joimt Admnistrator

When telephoning please ask for James Taylor

Emalt infof@harishaw couk Web www hartshaw co uk

Members  Andrew Maybery Fca  Chnistopher Brown mtpa Paut Dawson FCA, Mamun McDonagh Fca Jonathan Rabinson FCa, Chns Sellars aca Sieve Vickers €TA ACa. Matin WhuinFca
Repastered ta camy on audit wock by the astitute of Chartered Accountants an Englwnd and Wales
A men ber of e U K 200 Group and The International Association of Pracusing Accounraats

A I Maybery and C ) Brown are licensed to act as [nsolvency Pracutoners 11 the Uk by the fustute of Chartered Accoantants in Lagland and Wales

Hart Shaw is 1he zading name of Hart Shaw LLP a I imited { wsbality Parmershap of Chaitered Accountnts registered in England and Wales (number OC310996)
Registered Office Europa Link Sheffieid Business Parh Sheffield $9 1\U




Andrew Armstrong (Bakewell) Ltd (In Administration)
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry Number 1389 of 2010

Registered Office. Church Court, Stourbridge Road, Halesowen, B63 3TT
Company Number- 06624138

Jomt Administrator’s Progress Report to Creditors Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the
Insol ency (Amendment) Rules 2003.

Events leadine to the appomntment of Toint Administrators

On 3" August 2010 an Admuinistiator Order was granted. No 1589 of 2010 1n the High Couit
of Justice Chancery Division. at the Leeds Distiict Registry Andiew | Maybery and
Christopher J Brown of Hart Shaw LLP. Europa Link, Sheffield Business Park. Sheffield S9
1XU were appomted as Jount Adminsttators  The admumstrators were intioduced to the
business by David Gledil of Peak Business Solutions, Bakewell Deibyshire Mi Gledhill
who 15 % turnaround specialist had been mtioduced to the business by the Company s
bankers

In accordance with paiagraph 100(2) of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986, all the
functions of the Admumstuations, Andiew J Maybery and Christopher J Brown may be
exercised by them acting jomntly or by cach of them separately and on behall of each other

The circumstances leading up to the appomtment were fully detarled m the Report and
Proposals of the Joint Admmustratois. which was circulanised to all creditors on 27"
September 2010 As theie was no prospect of a distribution to unsccured creditors the
decision was taken not to summon an mtial meeting ol credrtors Creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company had the right to request. within 12
days of the proposal being sent out, that a meeting of creditors be convened No request was
received by 9" October 2010 and theielore the Admnustiators deemed the proposal had been
accepted by creditors on the 11™ October 2010

Progress of the Admumistiation

Prior to Admimistiation Appointment the Jomt Admnustators instructed Chrterfields Limited
to value the business and assets and advise on the potential opportunities to realise assets

A himited mairketing process was undertaken by Charterfields Linuted prior to Administration
Charterfields held discussions with fow separate parties with regards the disposal of the
business assets

The decision was taken by the Jomnt Admimstrators to sell the mtellectual property customel
list, the equpment. the goodwill, the IT the stock and WIP of the business to Michael 1
Holdsworth Limuted for a consideration of £30 000, which was paid on completion

It was beheved that the sale would maxmuse the value of goodwill and therefore return to
creditors It was not possible to tiade the business and offer 1t lor sale as a going concern as
the Company had mimimal stock and was unable to restock




5

Prior to the date of appomtment the Directors ot the Company made 2 emplovees who
worhed on the tetail stde of the business sedundant The staff which worked in the nade side
of the busimess was tansferred to the puichaser

The uading of the business ceased on 3" August 2010 and the 2 temaining employces wete
also declated redundant on this date

Property

The company rented the prenuses at The Square. Bakewell. Detbyshne DE45 1BT fiom the
Duector Hany Price Following the Administiation appomtment. Michael 1 Holdswotth
Limuted continued 1o wse the premuses in the mtenm penod unul the busmess could be

transfened to alternative premises

Book Debts

At the time of appontment the Company’s mvoice discounters weie Aldeimoic Invoice
Fimance Ltd The amount owed to Aldermore Invoice Fimance Ltd was £53.05540 The
current debtor balance outstanding at March 2011 15 ¢£22,000 with the curient account now
bemng fully tepaid

It 15 the Jomnt Admuimistiators plan for these debtois to be ieassigned fiom Aldermoic to the
Company, to allow Joint Admimstiators to continue to puisue these debtots for payment

Furniture, fithings & equipment, Stock and Motor Vehicles

All the fined assets, stocks and WIP of the business were included m the sale to Michael [
Holdsworth Linnted

Investigation

Ihe Joint Admimstrators have carried out a thorough investigation mto the conduct of the
directors and the affairs of the business

The Joint Administrators have submitted their report to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills, formerly the Department for Trade & Industry, in accordance with our
duties under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 Please be advised that this
report 1s a confidential report and thetefore the content cannot be disclosed



Professional Fees

Charteificlds Limted has been paid £2 000 plus VAT m connection with theur seivices n
marketig of the business and successfully negotiauing the sale of the busiess

Nicklin Limited has been paid €95 00 plus VAT n connection with the preparation of P45 5
and P35 s for the business

Legal F'ees

The Jomnt Admumstiators instructed HLW Commetcial Lawyers as their Solicitors in this
matter and we have paid legal fees and disbursements to date of £5.057 plus VAT n 1espect
of preparation of Sale and Puichase agreement along with general advice and retention of tile

ISSUES

Pieferenual Cieditors

We have receved preferential clmms totalling £1.241 80 1n respect of wage arrears and
holiday pay due to the cmployees and the Redundancy Payments Office  We aic n the
process of venfying and agreeing these claims and will declare a dividend once this has been

finalised

Unsecured Creditors

We have received claims totalling £101,621 27 fiom unsecured creditors however o date
there hasn’t been any work cartied out in agreemng these claims There are 40 creditors who
have yet to submut theu claim n this mattet

As detailed 1n the proposal which was sent out to unsecured creditors on the 27" Septembel
2010, there 1s no prospect of a dividend being paid out to unsecured cieditors




Admunstrators Proposals

. :
A copy ol the statement of the Admunistiators  pioposals was sent to all creditors on 27"
September 2010 as pait of ow mital 1eport to creditors As theie was no prospect of
dividend being paid out to cieditors 1t was proposed that there would not be a meeting of

creditors

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company had the nght
to request. within 12 days of the pioposal weie sent out that a meeung of creditors be
convened No request was 1eceived by 9" October 2010 and thercfore the Admunistrators
deemed the proposal had been accepted by creditors on the | 1" October 2010

Futthe: Reporung

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we intend to 1epoit at six monthly
intery als for the dwation of the Adnunistiation

In line with our proposals we anticipate at this stage being in a position for the company to

proceed nto dissolution pnior to 3 August 2011 when the Admumstiation would
automatcally end

Adnumstrators’ Time Costs

As part of the accepted proposal to creditors which was deemed to have been accepted on
11™ October 2010, the Admumistrators temuneiation was approved on a fined basis of £6 000
plus VAT To date these time costs amount to £10.811 1n 1espect of 58 67 hours of chargeable
time To date no remuneration has been drawn by the Administrators

In accordance with the provisions of SIP9 which came nto effect on 1** January 2003. below
1s a summary of the time spent by the Joint Adnmmstiators and their staff in dealing with the

case and a summary of category 2 disbursements paid

Summary of Time Costs

FHours

Classification Of Work Partner | Manage: Junior / Total Total Average

Function / Senmior | Support Hours Time Hourly
Costs £ Rate £

Admunistration & §50| 1330(  1847|  4027| 7467 185 41

Planning

Investigations 000 0 00 000 000 0 000

Realisation of Asscts 000 050 130 1 80 265 147 36

Trading 000 000 000 000 0 000

Creditors 500 210 930 16 60 3,079 185 49

Total 13.50 15.90 2927 58.67 10,811 18427




Summary of Category 2 dishursements for services provided by Hart Shaw

Classification Ot Raie Total

Lxpenses

Photocopying 10 pence per sheet for cnculars and other bulk 18 60
copying

Mileage Up to 40 pence per mile 3520

Document Stoiage £5 per bankers box per yeat

Total 53.80

Conclusion

There will not be a dividend to unsecuted creditors in this matter and theicfore the likely exut
route for the Admimstration will be that the Company will be dissolved at Companies House

Attached to this teport 1s a Receipls and Payments Account for the six month penod 2%

February 2011

O—

Andrew J Maybery
Jommt Admnistrator

1st March 2011




